

No. 20-138

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON*
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559
pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The President has authority to undertake emergency measures to secure the nation’s borders	4
A. The Constitution vests the President with broad executive powers to conduct foreign affairs	5
B. The President’s transfer of funds for border security enhancements pursuant to an emergency declaration is a legitimate exercise of executive power ...	8
C. The President’s inherent authority and congressional authorization entitles the transfer of funds to the highest deference.....	10
II. Respondents do not have a statutory cause of action under § 8005 of the Appropriations Act or the Administrative Procedure Act	13
III. Respondents do not have a constitutional claim	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14
<i>American Ins. Assn. v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	18
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933).....	7
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	9, 10
<i>Dalton v. Spencer</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawato- mi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	14
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell</i> , 626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 15, 16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	13
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	6, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	4, 5
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2	4
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(H)	8
10 U.S.C. § 284	11, 12, 13
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7)	12
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A: Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 Annals of Cong. 613 (1800)	4
<i>Brief for Amici Curiae Angel Families et al.</i> (Case No. 19-16102, DktEntry 103 (9th Cir. 2019))	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Security Decision Directive 221, April 8, 1986 National Security Presidential Directive 225, 2003	8, 9
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (Regnery, 2005)	6
Steven Aftergood, <i>What’s the Difference Between an Executive Order and a Directive?</i> Federation of American Scientists, Feb. 14, 2014	9
The Federalist No. 23 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	5
The Federalist No. 70 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	4
